basis. This authority will expire on 10 November 2026. Unless
specifically authorised by shareholders, no issue of ordinary shares on
a non‑pre‑emptive basis will be made at a price less than the prevailing
NAV per ordinary share at the time of issue.

By way of a special resolution passed on 24 August 2023, the Company was
granted authority to make market purchases up to 14.99% of its issued share
capital. The Company has not bought back any shares under this authority,
which expires at the conclusion of the 2024 AGM. The Company may cancel
bought-back shares or hold bought-back shares in treasury and then sell
such shares for cash. Shares will only be re-sold from treasury at a premium
to the NAV per share. The share issue and buy-back authorities provide the
Company with additional flexibility in the management of its capital base.

Major interests in shares
As at 31 December 2022 and 21 January 2024 (the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this Annual Report), the Company was aware of the
following interests in 3% or more of the voting rights in the Company’s issued share capital.

Investor

31 December 2022 21 January 2024

No. of shares % of voting rights No. of shares % of voting rights

Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs 32,321,899 18.4 32,321,899 18.4
Brevan Howard Investment Products Limited 29,708,737 16.9 29,708,737 16.9
ThomasLloyd Global Asset Management 26,004,420 14.8 26,004,420 14.8
AllianceBernstein 17,214,584 9.8 16,989,584 9.7
Credit Suisse Private Banking 9,500,000 5.4 11,500,000 6.6
Liontrust Sustainable Investments 8,770,802 5.0 8,770,802 5.0
Schroder Investment Management 8,135,810 4.6 8,135,810 4.6
Privium Fund Management 6,800,000 3.9 6,800,000 3.9
Charles Stanley 6,236,487 3.6 3,871,958 2.2
WH Ireland 5,872,412 3.3 5,691,242 3.2

Directors’ Report
Continued

48 This restriction has since expired.

Asian Energy Impact Trust plc | Annual Report 2022

54

Directors’ Report
Continued

Going concern
The Company has undertaken an evaluation of its cashflow forecasts and
going concern position, including downside scenarios. This evaluation
demonstrated that the Company has sufficient cash to meet all of its
liabilities within the going concern assessment period, which is a period
of at least 12 months from the date the Financial Statements were
authorised for issue.

In reaching this conclusion, the Directors considered the Company’s net